
Summons to attend annual meeting of

Full Council

Date:      Tuesday, 23 May 2017
Time:      5.30 pm
Venue:   The Council Chamber, City Hall, Bristol BS1 5TR

To: All Members of Council

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full Council 
are now filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the 
meeting is filmed (except where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be 
available for two years.  If you ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed 
and will be deemed to have given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to 
make yourself known to the webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014 now means that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio 
record the proceedings and report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the 
meeting as it would be disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be 
filmed by others attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Issued by: Ian Hird, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 22384
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Monday, 15 May 2017

Public Document Pack

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Full Council – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome and safety information 
Members of the public intending to attend the meeting are asked to
please note that, in the interests of health, safety and security, bags may
be searched on entry to the building. Everyone attending this meeting is
also asked please to behave with due courtesy and to conduct
themselves in a reasonable way.

Please note: if the alarm sounds during the meeting, everyone should
please exit the building via the way they came in, via the main entrance
lobby area, and then the front ramp.  Please then assemble on the paved 
area between the side entrance of the cathedral and the roundabout at 
the Deanery Road end of the building.

If the front entrance cannot be used, alternative exits are available via
staircases 2 and 3 to the left and right of the Council Chamber. These
exit to the rear of the building. The lifts are not to be used. 

Please do not return to the building until instructed to do so by the fire
warden(s).

2. Apologies for absence 

3. Election of Lord Mayor 
To elect the Lord Mayor for the 2017-18 municipal year.

4. Election of Deputy Lord Mayor 
To elect the Deputy Lord Mayor for the 2017-18 municipal year.

5. Minutes of previous meetings 
a. To agree the minutes of the Extraordinary Full Council meeting held on
14 March 2017 as a correct record.

b. To agree the minutes of the Full Council meeting held on 14 March
2017 as a correct record.

(Pages 5 - 15)



Full Council – Agenda

6. Declarations of interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Mayor and councillors.
They are asked to indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the
interest and in particular whether it is a disclosable pecuniary
interest.

Any declaration of interest made at the meeting which is not on the
register of interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for
inclusion.

7. Lord Mayor's business / announcements 

8. Establishment of committees and terms of reference 
To establish and agree the terms of reference of committees.

Note: the arrangements set out in this report are subject to changes that 
may arise from the current constitutional review and any 
recommendations from the current review of scrutiny arrangements, 
which will be reported to a future Full Council meeting

(Pages 16 - 61)

9. Allocation of committee seats and appointment of 
members to committees 

To approve the allocation of seats on committees in accordance with the 
statutory requirements concerning political balance and to approve the 
appointment of members to serve on committees.

Note: the arrangements set out in this report are subject to changes that 
may arise from the current constitutional review and any 
recommendations from the current review of scrutiny arrangements, 
which will be reported to a future Full Council meeting

(Pages 62 - 72)

10. Appointment of Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
To appoint the Statutory Scrutiny Officer. (Pages 73 - 74)

11. Dates of Full Council meetings 2017-18 
To agree Full Council meeting dates for 2017-18. (Pages 75 - 77)



Full Council – Agenda

Signed

Proper Officer
Monday, 15 May 2017



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Extraordinary Full Council

14 March 2017 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Jeff Lovell, Lord Mayor; Marvin Rees, Bristol Mayor

Councillors: Peter Abraham, Donald Alexander, Lesley Alexander, Nicola Beech, Nicola Bowden-Jones, 
Harriet Bradley, Mark Bradshaw, Mark Brain, Charlie Bolton, Fabian Breckels, Tom Brook, Clare Campion-
Smith, Tony Carey, Craig Cheney, Barry Clark, Jos Clark, Stephen Clarke, Harriet Clough, Eleanor Combley, 
Asher Craig, Mike Davies, Carla Denyer, Kye Dudd, Richard Eddy, Martin Fodor, Paul Goggin, 
Geoff Gollop, John Goulandris, Margaret Hickman, Claire Hiscott, Helen Holland, Gary Hopkins, 
Chris Jackson, Carole Johnson, Steve Jones, Anna Keen, Tim Kent, Gill Kirk, Cleo Lake, Mike Langley, 
Brenda Massey, Olly Mead, Matt Melias, Graham Morris, Anthony Negus, Paula O'Rourke, Steve Pearce, 
Celia Phipps, Ruth Pickersgill, Liz Radford, Jo Sergeant, Paul Smith, Clive Stevens, Jerome Thomas, 
Mhairi Threlfall, Estella Tincknell, Jon Wellington, Mark Weston and Lucy Whittle

Aldermen: R Griffey, A Massey, J McLaren

1. Welcome and safety information

The Lord Mayor welcomed all attendees to the meeting, and made a safety announcement in relation to 
the fire/emergency evacuation procedure.

2. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors English, Godwin, Hance, Quartley, Windows and 
Wright. 

3. Declarations of interest

None.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

4. The appointment of Recorder of Bristol

The Full Council considered a report recommending the appointment of His Honour Judge Peter Michael 
Blair QC as the Honorary Recorder of Bristol.

The Lord Mayor moved the appointment of His Honour Judge Peter Michael Blair QC as the Honorary 
Recorder of Bristol.

Councillor Eddy seconded the nomination.

Upon being put to the vote, it was

RESOLVED:
That His Honour Judge Peter Michael Blair QC be appointed as the Honorary Recorder of Bristol.

His Honour Judge Peter Michael Blair QC then received his certificate of appointment from the Lord 
Mayor.

His Honour Judge Peter Michael Blair QC then addressed the Full Council.

The Lord Mayor then concluded the meeting, adding his congratulations to His Honour Judge Peter 
Michael Blair QC on this appointment.

Meeting ended at 6.15 pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 6



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Full Council

14 March 2017 at 6.15 pm

Present:
Jeff Lovell, Lord Mayor;  Marvin Rees, Bristol Mayor

Councillors: Peter Abraham, Donald Alexander, Lesley Alexander, Nicola Beech, Nicola Bowden-Jones, 
Harriet Bradley, Mark Bradshaw, Mark Brain, Charlie Bolton, Fabian Breckels, Tom Brook, Clare Campion-
Smith, Tony Carey, Craig Cheney, Barry Clark, Jos Clark, Stephen Clarke, Harriet Clough, Eleanor Combley, 
Asher Craig, Chris Davies, Mike Davies, Carla Denyer, Kye Dudd, Richard Eddy, Martin Fodor, Paul Goggin, 
Geoff Gollop, John Goulandris, Margaret Hickman, Claire Hiscott, Helen Holland, Gary Hopkins, 
Chris Jackson, Hibaq Jama, Carole Johnson, Steve Jones, Anna Keen, Tim Kent, Gill Kirk, Cleo Lake, 
Mike Langley, Brenda Massey, Olly Mead, Matt Melias, Graham Morris, Anthony Negus, Paula O'Rourke, 
Steve Pearce, Celia Phipps, Ruth Pickersgill, Liz Radford, Jo Sergeant, Afzal Shah, Paul Smith, 
Clive Stevens, Jerome Thomas, Mhairi Threlfall, Estella Tincknell, Jon Wellington, Mark Weston and 
Lucy Whittle

Aldermen: R Griffey, A Massey, J McLaren

1. Welcome and safety information

The Lord Mayor welcomed all attendees to the meeting, and made a safety announcement in relation to 
the fire/emergency evacuation procedure.

2. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors English, Godwin, Hance, Quartley, Windows 
and Wright. 

3. Minutes - Full Council - 21 February 2017 - to be confirmed as a correct record

On the motion of the Lord Mayor, seconded by Councillor Eddy, it was

Page 7



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Full Council held on 21 February 2017 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Lord Mayor.

4. Declarations of interest

Councillor Kent advised that, if motion 7 as listed on the agenda (relating to the former ambulance 
station, Castle Street) was discussed at this meeting, he would declare an interest and leave the meeting 
for the duration of the Full Council’s consideration of this matter. 
(Note: motion 7 was not reached / discussed at the meeting).

5. Lord Mayor's business

The Full Council joined the Lord Mayor in offering their congratulations and best wishes to Cllr Wright 
and his partner on the recent birth of their daughter.

6. Public forum (public petitions, statements and questions)

Public petitions:
The Full Council received and noted the following petitions:

Petition PP 01 – “Villiers Road – get a one way street implemented”
Petition organiser – Catrin Parry

Petition PP 02 – “Make Prince Street bridge a cycling and walking bridge”
Petition organiser – Adam Semenenko

Petition PP 03 – “Canford Lane crossing”
Petition organisers – Graham Donald and Nicola Hawkes 

Petition PP 04 – “Petition to object to parking charges at Blaise”
Petition organiser – Gill Wilmott

Public statements:
The Full Council received and noted the following statements (which were also referred to the Mayor for 
his consideration/information):

PS 01 -
[...]
 Full Council – this task is non-delegable, i.e. only 
Full Council can decide who will serve on the committee.  Members continue to serve on the 
committee until they either resign or are removed by the Full Council.  The appointment of 
members is a licensing function and as such equalities law applies to it, and the Full Council 
should fill vacancies having due regard to equalities tests.  At agenda item 9, the Full Council will 
be asked to fill any current vacancies on the Licensing Committee. 
 

13. The Health and Wellbeing Board is a statutory function under Section 194 of the Health and 
Social Care Act 2012.  This committee is continuing and therefore the annual re-establishment is 
not required. 

 
Other Options Considered 
 

  Not applicable. 
 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duties 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
 
Legal and Resource Implications 
 

Legal 
As per paragraph 1. above, the Full Council must appoint at least one overview and scrutiny 
committee and such other committees as it considers appropriate to deal with the matters 
which are neither reserved to the Full Council nor are executive functions. 
 
(Legal advice provided by Shahzia Daya, Service Director – Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
Financial 
(a) Revenue 
Not applicable 
 
(b) Capital 
Not applicable 
 
Land 
Not applicable 
 
 

Page 19



Full Council – Establishment & terms of reference of committees 

 
Personnel 
Not applicable 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

1. That the following committees be established, noting that the arrangements are subject to 
changes that may arise from the current constitutional review and any recommendations 
from the current review of scrutiny arrangements, which will be reported to a future Full 
Council meeting: 
 
a. Overview and Scrutiny bodies: 

- Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
- Resources Scrutiny Commission 
- Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission 
- People Scrutiny Commission 
- Place Scrutiny Commission 

 
Joint scrutiny bodies:  
- Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 
- Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the purpose of jointly scrutinising 

the Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Sustainability and 
Transformation Plans 

- West of England Joint Scrutiny Committee 
- West of England Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Audit 

Committee 
 

b. Regulatory committees: 
- Development Control Committee A 
- Development Control Committee B 
- Public Safety and Protection Committee 
- Public Rights of Way and Greens Committee 

 
c. Appeals Committee 

 
d. Other (non-executive) committees: 

- Audit Committee 
- Human Resources Committee 
- Selection Committee 

 
e. Performance Management Panel 

 
f. Statutory committees: 

 
- To note the position in relation to the Licensing Committee (at agenda item 9, the Full 

Council will be asked to fill the current vacancies on the committee). 
 

- To note that the Health and Wellbeing Board does not need to be formally re-

Page 20



Full Council – Establishment & terms of reference of committees 

 
established as it remains extant. 

 
2. That the terms of reference of committees as set out in the appendices be approved. 

 
3. That the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny commissions be appointed, i.e.  the chairs of 

the: 
- Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
- Resources Scrutiny Commission 
- Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission 
- People Scrutiny Commission 
- Place Scrutiny Commission 

 
4. That the members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board be appointed, to 

include the chairs of the scrutiny commissions referred to in 3. above. 
 

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A – Terms of reference of committees 
Appendix B – Details / terms of reference re: Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 
purpose of jointly scrutinising the Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Sustainability and 
Transformation Plans 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATI
[...]
: 
 
Noting that arrangements are subject to any changes that may arise from the current scrutiny and 
constitutional reviews, Full Council is recommended to: 
  

1. Approve the allocation of committee seats as set out above. 
 

2. Enquire if there have been any resignations from the Licensing Committee since the date of 
publication of this report, and having done so invite nominations to fill all of the vacancies on 
the committee.  At the time of publication of this report, there is 1 vacancy.  In confirming 
appointments to the committee, the Full Council is asked to take full account of equalities 
duties and considerations, and to note that the political balance rules do not apply. 
 

3. Agree that all members of Council be appointed to serve on an Appeals Committee 
comprising of any 3 members of Council, subject to them having first received the necessary 
training and not having been involved in the original decision which is the subject of an 
appeal. 
 

4. Agree that the Council be represented (as per paragraph 15) on the following joint scrutiny 
bodies:  
- Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 
- Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the purpose of jointly scrutinising the 

Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Sustainability and Transformation 
Plans 

- West of England Joint Scrutiny Committee 
- West of England Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Audit 

Committee. 

Page 68



Full Council – Allocation of committee seats and appointment of members to serve on committees 

 
5. To note and agree the position in relation to the membership of the Performance 

Management Panel as per paragraph 16 of the report. 
 

6. To note and agree the position in relation to the membership of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board as per paragraph 17 of the report. 
 

7. To agree that named members will be provided for the committee memberships by the party 
group whips (to be sent to the Monitoring Officer).  If named substitutes are not also 
provided, then any councillor of the relevant group may attend a meeting as a substitute, 
other than in the case of: 
- a Development Control Committee, where the substitute must be a member of another 

Development Control Committee (and be appropriately trained). 
- any scrutiny commission, where the substitute may not be a member of the executive. 

 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Councillor membership of political groups  
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
Background Papers: None 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 69



Full Council – Allocation of committee seats and appointment of members to serve on committees 

 
Appendix A – Councillor membership of political groups  

 

Labour Group (37) 

Councillor Donald Alexander 

Councillor Nicola Beech 

Councillor Nicola Bowden-Jones 

Councillor Harriet Bradley 

Councillor Mark Bradshaw 

Councillor Mark Brain 

Councillor Fabian Breckels 

Councillor Tom Brook 

Councillor Craig Cheney 

Councillor Barry Clark 

Councillor Asher Craig 

Councillor Mike Davies 

Councillor Kye Dudd 

Councillor Helen Godwin 

Councillor Paul Goggin 

Councillor Margaret Hickman 

Councillor Helen Holland 

Councillor Chris Jackson 

Councillor Hibaq Jama 

Councillor Carole Johnson 

Councillor Anna Keen 

Councillor Mahmadur Khan 

Councillor Gill Kirk 

Councillor Mike Langley 

Councillor Jeff Lovell 

Councillor Brenda Massey 

Page 70



Full Council – Allocation of committee seats and appointment of members to serve on committees 

 
Councillor Olly Mead 

Councillor Steve Pearce 

Councillor Celia Phipps 

Councillor Ruth Pickersgill 

Councillor Jo Sergeant 

Councillor Afzal Shah 

Councillor Paul Smith 

Councillor Mhairi Threlfall 

Councillor Estella Tincknell 

Councillor Jon Wellington 

Councillor Lucy Whittle 

 

Conservative Group (14) 

Councillor Peter Abraham 

Councillor Lesley Alexander 

Councillor Tony Carey 

Councillor Richard Eddy 

Councillor 
[...]
Council, and party group leader responses to the Mayor’s statement; 
receive the annual report from the Youth Council; consider proposed constitutional changes; 
consider current petitions that have reached the signature threshold for a Full Council 
debate; discuss the Bundred report and response)  

• 4.00 pm, Tuesday 18 July 2017  
• 4.00 pm, Tuesday 12 September 2017  
• 4.00 pm, Tuesday 14 November 2017 
• 4.00 pm, Tuesday 12 December 2017  
• 4.00 pm, Monday 15 January 2018 
• 2.00 pm, Tuesday 20 February 2018 (budget Council meeting) 
• 4.00 pm, Tuesday 20 March 2018  

 
• 2.00 pm Tuesday 22 May 2018 (suggested date for 2018-19 annual Council meeting). 

 
 
Other Options Considered 

 
  Not applicable. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 

  Not applicable. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duties 

 
Not applicable. 

Page 76



Full Council – Dates & times of Full Council meetings 2017-18 

 
 
Legal and Resource Implications 
 

Not applicable. 
 

 
Appendices: 
None 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
Background Papers: None 

Page 77


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of previous meetings
	5b - Minutes - Full Council - 14 March 2017

	8 Establishment of committees and terms of reference
	8b - Appendix A - terms of reference
	TERMS OF REFERENCE OF COMMITTEES

	8c - Appendix B - Joint scrutiny - STPs
	8c - Appendix B - Joint scrutiny - STPs para 2
	8d - Appendix B - Joint scrutiny - STPs part 2
	Sustainability and Transformation Plan Joint Health Scrutiny Committee Working Arrangements



	9 Allocation of committee seats and appointment of members to committees
	10 Appointment of Statutory Scrutiny Officer
	11 Dates of Full Council meetings 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Full Council (annual meeting)

23 May 2017 at 5.30 pm

Present: 
Jeff Lovell, outgoing Lord Mayor; Lesley Alexander, incoming Lord Mayor; Marvin Rees, Mayor of Bristol

Councillors: Peter Abraham, Donald Alexander, Nicola Beech, Nicola Bowden-Jones, Harriet Bradley, 
Mark Brain, Charlie Bolton, Fabian Breckels, Tom Brook, Clare Campion-Smith, Craig Cheney, Barry Clark, 
Jos Clark, Stephen Clarke, Harriet Clough, Eleanor Combley, Asher Craig, Chris Davies, Mike Davies, 
Carla Denyer, Kye Dudd, Richard Eddy, Martin Fodor, Geoff Gollop, John Goulandris, Claire Hiscott, 
Helen Holland, Chris Jackson, Hibaq Jama, Carole Johnson, Steve Jones, Tim Kent, Gill Kirk, Cleo Lake, 
Mike Langley, Brenda Massey, Olly Mead, Matt Melias, Graham Morris, Anthony Negus, Paula O'Rourke, 
Steve Pearce, Celia Phipps, Ruth Pickersgill, Kevin Quartley, Liz Radford, Jo Sergeant, Paul Smith, 
Clive Stevens, Jerome Thomas, Mhairi Threlfall, Estella Tincknell, Jon Wellington, Mark Weston, 
Lucy Whittle, Chris Windows and Mark Wright

Aldermen: M Bailey, R Griffey, A Massey, J McLaren, C Smith, CJN Williams

1. Welcome and safety information

The Lord Mayor welcomed all attendees to the meeting, and made a safety
announcement in relation to the fire/emergency evacuation procedure. 

2. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bradshaw, Godwin, Goggin, Hance, Hickman, 
Hopkins and Keen.

3. Election of Lord Mayor

Councillor Weston moved that Councillor Lesley Alexander be elected as Lord Mayor for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

Councillor Massey seconded the motion.



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Upon being put to the vote, it was

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Lesley Alexander be elected as Lord Mayor of the City and County of Bristol for the 
2017/18 municipal year.

Councillor Alexander then signed the declaration of acceptance of the office of Lord Mayor of the City and 
County of Bristol.

The incoming Lord Mayor then took the chair for the remainder of the meeting.

The Lord Mayor then referred to the attack that had sadly taken place in Manchester on the previous 
evening.  On behalf of Full Council, the Lord Mayor expressed condolences to the families of the victims of 
this attack.  At the invitation of the Lord Mayor, the Mayor and Councillors Beech, Weston, Combley and 
Negus (on behalf of their respective political groups) also spoke on this matter, expressing solidarity with 
Manchester and adding their support and sympathy to the families of the victims and all those involved.

The Full Council then observed a minute’s silence in memory of the victims of the Manchester attack.

The Lord Mayor then made her inaugural speech to Full Council.  At the conclusion of the speech, Miles 
Chambers delivered a poem welcoming the appointment of the Lord Mayor.

Vote of thanks to the retiring Lord Mayor, retiring Lady Mayoress, retiring Deputy Lord Mayor and 
retiring Deputy Lady Mayoress:

On the motion of Councillor Jackson, seconded by Councillor Campion-Smith, and upon being put to the 
vote, it was

RESOLVED:

That a vote of thanks be approved by the Full Council to the retiring Lord Mayor, retiring Lady 
Mayoress, retiring Deputy Lord Mayor and retiring Deputy Lady Mayoress in recognition of their work 
and duties carried out during the last municipal year.

Councillor Lovell, as retiring Lord Mayor, then addressed the Full Council.

4. Election of Deputy Lord Mayor

Councillor Holland moved that Councillor Jeff Lovell be elected as Deputy Lord Mayor for the 2017/18 
municipal year.



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Councillor Fodor seconded the motion.

Upon being put to the vote, it was

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Jeff Lovell be elected as Deputy Lord Mayor of the City and
County of Bristol for the 2017/18 municipal year.

Councillor Lovell then signed the declaration of acceptance of the office of Deputy Lord Mayor of the City 
and County of Bristol.

The Full Council then adjourned for 5 minutes.

5. Minutes of previous meetings

a. Minutes – Extraordinary Full Council – 14 March 2017

On the motion of the Lord Mayor, seconded by Councillor Eddy, it was

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Extraordinary Full Council held on 14 March 2017 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Lord Mayor.

b. Minutes – Full Council – 14 March 2017

On the motion of the Lord Mayor, seconded by Councillor Weston, it was

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Full Council held on 14 March 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Lord Mayor.

6. Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

7. Lord Mayor's business / announcements

The Lord Mayor referred to the recent deaths of former councillor, Alderman Joyce Fey, and former 
councillor, Alderman John Bees.

The Full Council then stood and observed a minute’s silence in remembrance of Alderman Joyce Fey and 
Alderman John Bees.

Councillor Abraham then addressed the Full Council, paying tribute in remembrance of Alderman Joyce 
Fey and Alderman John Bees.  Councillor Holland also addressed the Full Council, paying tribute in 
remembrance of Alderman John Bees.

8. Establishment of committees and terms of reference

The Full Council considered a report of the Service Director - Legal and
Democratic Services on the establishment and terms of reference of committees.

The Lord Mayor advised Full Council that, as per the details included in the report, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board was currently undertaking a review of the Council’s scrutiny arrangements.  
The recommendations from that review, including recommendations on a future scrutiny structure, 
would be reported to a future Full Council meeting.  The proposal included in today’s report was that the 
current scrutiny structure should be retained, pending the outcome of the scrutiny review.  The 
arrangements set out in the report were also subject to any changes that may arise from the current 
review of the Council’s constitution. 

Councillor Jackson then moved the report and the recommendations set out therein.

Councillor Goulandris seconded the motion.

Upon being put to the vote, it was:

RESOLVED:

1. That the following committees be established, noting that the arrangements are subject to the 
changes that may arise from the current constitutional review and any recommendations from the 
current review of scrutiny arrangements, which will be reported to a future Full Council meeting:
a. Overview and Scrutiny bodies:
- Overview and Scrutiny Management Board
- Resources Scrutiny Commission
- Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission
- People Scrutiny Commission
- Place Scrutiny Commission



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Joint scrutiny bodies:
- Joint Health Scrutiny Committee
- Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the purpose of jointly scrutinising the Bristol, North 
Somerset and South Gloucestershire Sustainability and Transformation Plans
- West of England Joint Scrutiny Committee
- West of England Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Audit Committee

b. Regulatory Committees:
- Development Control Committee A
- Development Control Committee B
- Public Safety and Protection Committee
- Public Rights of Way and Greens Committee

c. Appeals Committee

d. Other non-executive committees:
- Audit Committee
- Human Resources Committee
- Selection Committee

e. Performance Management Panel

f. Licensing Committee and Health and Wellbeing Board (noting that these statutory committees 
remain extant).

2. That the terms of reference of committees be approved, as set out in the appendices.

3. That the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Commissions be appointed as follows:
- Overview and Scrutiny Management Board - Councillor Gollop
- Resources Scrutiny Commission - Councillor Morris
- Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission - Councillor Negus
- People Scrutiny Commission - Councillor Massey
- Place Scrutiny Commission - Councillor English

4. That members be appointed to the Overview and Scrutiny Management (OSM) Board (to include the 
chairs of the scrutiny commissions referred to in 3. above) as follows:
Councillor D Alexander
Councillor Bolton
Councillor Brook
Councillor English (Chair, Place Scrutiny Commission)
Councillor Gollop (Chair, OSM Board)
Councillor Keen (Vice-Chair, OSM Board)



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Councillor Kirk
Councillor Massey (Chair, People Scrutiny Commission)
Councillor Morris (Chair, Resources Scrutiny Commission)
Councillor Negus (Chair, Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission)
Councillor Threlfall

9. Allocation of committee seats and appointment of members to committees

The Full Council considered a report of the Service Director - Legal and
Democratic Services seeking agreement on the size of committees and the allocation
of seats to political groups in accordance with the political balance rules, and 
approval of the appointment of members to serve on committees (and substitution
arrangements).

The Lord Mayor advised Full Council that the arrangements set out in the report were subject to changes 
that may arise from the current scrutiny and constitutional reviews.

Councillor Denyer moved the report and the recommendations set out therein.

Councillor Kent seconded the motion.

Upon being put to the vote, it was

RESOLVED:

Noting that arrangements are subject to any changes that may arise from the
current scrutiny and constitutional reviews:

1.That approval be given to the allocation of seats on committees as set out in the
report.

2. That 15 members be appointed to the Licensing Committee as follows:
Councillor Abraham
Councillor Beech
Councillor B Clark
Councillor Clough
Councillor Combley
Councillor C Davies
Councillor Eddy
Councillor Jama
Councillor Khan
Councillor Langley
Councillor Massey



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Councillor O’Rourke
Councillor Whittle
Councillor Windows
One vacancy

3. That all members of Council be appointed to serve on the Appeals Committee, comprising of any 3 
members of the Council, subject to them having first received the necessary training and not having 
been involved in the original decision which is subject to appeal.

4. That the Council be represented (as per paragraph 15 of the report) on the following joint scrutiny 
bodies:
- Joint Health Scrutiny Committee
- Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the purpose of jointly scrutinising the Bristol, North 
Somerset and South Gloucestershire Sustainability and Transformation Plans
- West of England Joint Scrutiny Committee
- West of England Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Audit Committee

5. That the membership of the Performance Management Panel be noted, as per paragraph 16 of the 
report.

6. That the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board be noted, as per paragraph 17 of the report.

7. That named members be provided for the committees by the group whips (to be sent to the 
Monitoring Officer).  If named substitutes are not also provided, then any councillor of the relevant 
group may attend a meeting as a substitute other than in the case of (a) a Development Control 
committee, where the substitute must be a member of another Development Control committee (and 
be appropriately trained) or (b) any scrutiny committee, where the substitute may not be a member of 
the executive.

10. Appointment of Statutory Scrutiny Officer

The Full Council considered a report of the Service Director - Legal and
Democratic Services seeking approval of the appointment of the authority’s
Statutory Scrutiny Officer.

Councillor Jackson moved the report and the recommendation set out therein.

Councillor Goulandris seconded the motion.

Upon being put to the vote, it was



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

RESOLVED:

That Andrea Dell, Service Manager – Democratic Engagement be appointed as the
authority’s Statutory Scrutiny Officer.

11. Dates of Full Council meetings 2017-18

The Full Council considered a report of the Service Director - Legal and Democratic Services seeking 
approval of the dates and times of meetings of the Full Council for the 2017/18 municipal year, and the 
date and time of the 2018/19 annual Council meeting.

Councillor Kent moved a revised recommendation as follows:  

“That the dates of Full Council meetings as set out in the report be agreed as follows:
• 6.00 pm, Tuesday 27 June 2017 – Extraordinary Full Council
• 4.00 pm, Tuesday 18 July 2017
• 4.00 pm, Tuesday 12 September 2017
• 4.00 pm, Tuesday 14 November 2017
• 4.00 pm, Tuesday 12 December 2017
• 4.00 pm, Monday 15 January 2018
• 2.00 pm, Tuesday 20 February 2018 (budget Council meeting)
• 4.00 pm, Tuesday 20 March 2018
• 2.00 pm Tuesday 22 May 2018 (2018-19 annual Council meeting)
but that the Mayor and party group leaders be requested to review the proposed 4.00 pm start time of 
the meetings on 18 July 2017, 12 September 2017, 14 November 2017, 12 December 2017, 15 January 
2018 and 20 March 2018 with a view to these start times being reviewed and formally confirmed at the
Extraordinary Full Council meeting on 27 June 2017.”

Councillor Combley seconded the revised recommendation.

Upon being put to the vote, it was

RESOLVED:

That the dates of Full Council meetings as set out in the report be agreed as follows:
• 6.00 pm, Tuesday 27 June 2017 – Extraordinary Full Council
• 4.00 pm, Tuesday 18 July 2017
• 4.00 pm, Tuesday 12 September 2017
• 4.00 pm, Tuesday 14 November 2017
• 4.00 pm, Tuesday 12 December 2017
• 4.00 pm, Monday 15 January 2018
• 2.00 pm, Tuesday 20 February 2018 (budget Council meeting)
• 4.00 pm, Tuesday 20 March 2018



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

• 2.00 pm Tuesday 22 May 2018 (2018-19 annual Council meeting)
but that the Mayor and party group leaders be requested to review the proposed 4.00 pm start time of 
the meetings on 18 July 2017, 12 September 2017, 14 November 2017, 12 December 2017, 15 January 
2018 and 20 March 2018 with a view to these start times being reviewed and formally confirmed at the
Extraordinary Full Council meeting on 27 June 2017.

12. Urgent item - Appointment of Returning Officer

The Full Council considered a report of the Strategic Director – Resources seeking
approval of the appointment of the  Electoral Registration and Acting Returning
Officer for Bristol City Council for the parliamentary election to be held on 8 June 2017.

The Lord Mayor moved the report and the recommendation set out therein.

Councillor C Davies seconded the motion.

Upon being put to the vote, it was

RESOLVED:

That Shahzia Daya, Service Director - Legal and Democratic Services be appointed Electoral Registration 
Officer and Acting Returning Officer for Bristol City Council for the parliamentary election to be held on 
8 June 2017.

Meeting ended at 6.50 pm

CHAIR  __________________


